Dubai Courts of First Instance

Public Notice

Case no. 26 / 2025 / 761 – Real estate, Full Jurisdiction
Considered at Sixth Case Management Office No. 405
Subject of Case A claim to obligate the Defendants, jointly and severally, to pay an
amount of AED 175,000 (One hundred and seventy-five thousand dirhams) representing
the value of the down payment, and the legal interest at a rate of 5% from the due date
until full payment. Ordering the Defendants, jointly and severally, to pay an amount of
AED 50,000 (Fifty Thousand Dirhams) as compensation for material and moral damages

[...]

defendant
2- Mukhtar Ahmad Dar Ghulam Rasool Dar Capacity: defendant

Subject of Notice Whereas the plaintiff filed a case against you, the subject matter of
which is a claim to obligate the Defendants, jointly and severally, to pay an amount of
AED 175,000 (One hundred and seventy-five thousand dirhams) representing the value of
the down payment, and the legal interest at a rate of 5% from the due date until full
payment. Ordering the Defendants, jointly and severally, to pay an amount of AED 50,000
(Fifty Thousand Dirhams) as compensation for material and moral damages sustained by

[...]

between the plaintiff and the defendants), due to the defendants’

serious and continuous breach of their fundamental contractual

obligations.

Obligating the defendants, jointly and severally, to refund the full

amount paid by the plaintiff under the agreement, amounting to AED

600,214.50 (Six hundred thousand, two hundred fourteen dirhams and

fifty fils), together with legal interest at a rate of 65% from the date of

filing the lawsuit until full payment. Obligating the defendants, jointly and

severally, to compensate for the material and moral damages suffered

by the plaintiff, as well as for the lost profits resulting from the withholding

of his funds and the deprivation of their investment for more than seven

years, in a total amount of AED 1,500,000 (One million five hundred

thousand dirhams).

Obligating the defendants to pay fees, expenses, and attorney fees.

Plaintiff TAMHeeD ULLAH

Address UAE - Emirate of Dubai - Port Saeed - Deira - Dubai - Tariq

BinZiyad St.Nouf Tower Building - Tenth Apartment, Office 1001- next

Department of Economic Development - 0503785197.

[...]

to the Defendants’ material and continuous breach of their essential

contractual obligations.

The claim requests that the Defendants, jointly and severally, be obliged

to repay the full amount paid by the Plaintiff under the agreement,

amounting to AED 600,214.50 (Six Hundred Thousand, Two Hundred

Fourteen Dirhams and Fifty Fils), with legal interest at 65% from the date

the lawsuit was filed until full settlement.

The claim also requests that the Defendants, jointly and severally, be

held liable to compensate for the material and moral damages suffered

by the Plaintiff, as well as for lost profits resulting from the withholding of

his funds and depriving him of the opportunity to invest them over more

than seven years, in the total amount of AED 1,500,000 (One Million Five

Hundred Thousand Dirhams).

Obligating the defendants to pay fees, expenses, and attorney fees.

A hearing has been scheduled for Wednesday, 14-01-2016, at 09:00 AM

in the Remote Litigation Hall &BUILDING_DESC. You are therefore

required to attend personally or through your legal representative, and

[...]

Digital Announcement of a Judgment Deemed 

in-Person by Publication 

Case No 18 / 2025 / 623 – PARTiAL ReAL eSTATe.

Heard in First Real Estate Court of First Instance, Circuit 91

Subject of the Claim Obligating the defendant to pay the plaintiff

company an amount of AED 633,683 (Six hundred thirty-three

thousand, six hundred eighty-three Dirhams), remaining in the

defendant’s liability from the price of the unit subject of the

dispute, due to their breach of contractual obligations and failure

to pay due installments, government fees, and late penalties,

including any that may arise until full payment.

[...]

United Arab Emirates, Dubai, Business Bay area - Dubai
- Al Mustaqbal Street - Aspect Tower - Apartment 3202 -
0097142506137 
The Notified Party: Nihal Fuaad Mahal 
Subject of Notification: 
A lawsuit has been filed against you, claiming the sum of
(13,119.65) thirteen thousand one hundred and nineteen dirhams
and sixty-five fils, plus legal interest at a rate of 9% from the date
of the claim until full payment, and obligating you to pay 5,000
dirhams (five thousand dirhams) as compensation for material
and moral damages, in addition to court fees, expenses, and